N O T E S

F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S   |   C O N S O L I D AT E D  G R O U P

NOTE 1
G E N E R A L  I N F O R M AT I O N

Kahoot! ASA (the Company or Kahoot!), the parent company
of the Kahoot! Group (the Group) is a public limited liability
company incorporated and domiciled in Norway, with its head
office in Fridtjof Nansens plass 7, 0160 Oslo. The Company
is listed on Oslo Stock Exchange has the ticker “KAHOT”.

The Group is on a mission to make learning awesome! The
Group wants to empower every child, student and employee
to unlock their full learning potential. The Group’s game‐
based learning platform makes it easy to create, share and
play learning games driving compelling engagement. In
addition, the Group’s family of apps takes math learning
to a new level and empowers children to learn to read
through play. Launched in 2013, the Group’s vision is to
build the leading learning platform in the world.

These consolidated financial statements have been approved
for issuance by the Board of Directors on 20 April 2022.

Restated consolidated statement of profit or loss

As reported Kahoot! Drops Restated
USD in thousands Note 2020 Adj 2020 Adj 2020 2020

Revenue from contracts with customers A 30,859   (1,720)   4   29,143
Other operating income 175   -   -   175
Total revenue and other operating income 31,034   (1,720)   4   29,318

Cost of sales A 3,790   (73)   -   3,717
Employee benefit expenses 31,625   -   -   31,625
Other operating expenses 11,553   -   -   11,553
Amortization of intangible assets 1,897   -   -   1,897
Depreciation 685   -   -   685
Operating profit/(loss) (18,516)   (1,647)   4   (20,159)

Financial income 372   -   -   372
Financial expenses (329)   -   -   (329)
Net change in fair value of financial instruments 848   -   -   848
Net foreign exchange gains (losses) B (17,510)   1,602   -   (15,908)
Net financial income (expenses) (16,619)   1,602   -   (15,017)

Profit/(loss) before income tax (35,135)   (45)   4   (35,176)
Income tax (656)   -   -   (656)
Profit/(loss) for the period (34,479)   (45)   4   (34,520)

As reported Kahoot! Drops Restated
USD in thousands Note 2020 Adj 2020 Adj 2020 2020

Profit/(loss) for the period (34,479)   (45)   4   (34,520)
Other comprehensive income/(loss):
Items that might be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations B (325)   (1,602)   -   (1,927)
Item that are not reclassified to profit or loss:

Exchange difference on translation to another presentation currency 17,413   -   -   17,413

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period (17,391)   (1,647)   4   (19,034)

Restated consolidated statement of comprehensive income or loss

38G R O U P  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1

F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S   |   C O N S O L I D AT E D  G R O U PN O T E  1  C O N T I N U E D

Restated consolidated balance sheet

As reported Kahoot! Kahoot! Drops Restated
USD in thousands Note 31.12.2020 Adj. OB'20 Adj 2020 Adj 2020 31.12.2020
ASSETS
Goodwill C 77,745   -   -   12   77,757
Intangible assets 34,373   -   -   -   34,373
Property, plant and equipment 409   -   -   -   409
Right-of-use assets 3,165   -   -   -   3,165
Deferred tax asset -   -   -   -   -
Total non-current assets 115,692   -   -   12   115,704

Trade receivables C 2,671   -   -   486   3,157
Other current assets A, C 3,316   -   73   (143)   3,247
Cash and cash equivalents 256,120   -   -   -   256,120
Total current assets 262,108   -   73   343   262,524
TOTAL ASSETS 377,800   -   73   355   378,228

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital 5,228   -   -   -   5,228
Share premium 357,383   -   -   -   357,383
Share-based payments reserves 5,542   -   -   -   5,542
Foreign currency translation reserves B (375)   -   (1,602)   -   (1,977)
Accumulated deficit A-C (79,373)   (716)   (45)   4   (80,130)
Total equity 288,406   (716)   (1,647)   4   286,048

Lease liabilities 2,312   -   -   -   2,312
Deferred tax liability 5,843   -   -   -   5,843
Other non-current liabilities 15,447   -   -   -   15,447
Total non-current liabilities 23,602   -   -   -   23,602

Lease liabilities 964   -   -   -   964
Trade payables 1,817   -   -   -   1,817
Contract liabilities (deferred revenue) A, C 27,899   716   1,720   351   30,686
Other current liabilities 35,111   -   -   -   35,111
Total current liabilities 65,791   716   1,720   351   68,578
Total liabilities 89,393   716   1,720   351   92,181
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 377,800   -   73   355   378,228

39G R O U P  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1

N O T E  1  C O N T I N U E D

Restated consolidated statement of cash flows

F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S   |   C O N S O L I D AT E D  G R O U P

As reported Kahoot! Drops Restated
USD in thousands Note 2020 Adj 2020 Adj 2020 2020
Cash flows from operating activities
Profit/(loss) before income tax A, C (35,135)   (45)   4   (35,176)
Adjustments for: -   -   -

Depreciation and amortization 2,582   -   -   2,582
Share-based payments expense 3,069   -   -   3,069
Change in trade and other receivables A, C 279   (73)   (486)   (280)
Change in contract liabilities (deferred revenue) A, C 13,807   1,720   351   15,879
Change in trade payables 591   -   -   591
Change in other current assets and other liabilities B, C 32,191   (1,602)   131   30,720
Interest received 372   -   -   372
Financial expenses (329)   -   -   (329)
Net cash flow from operating activities 17,426   -   -   17,426

Cash flows from investing activities
Payment for acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired (34,227)   -   -   (34,227)
Payment for intangible assets -   -   -

[…]

cash flow method was used to capture the fair value of the contingent liability. The
discount rate is estimated using the risk-free rate in which the acquired companies
operate, market premium, asset beta, small stock and country risk premium. It is
assumed that equity financing is the optimal capital structure as of reporting date.

N O T E  1 9 F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S   |   C O N S O L I D AT E D  G R O U P

75G R O U P  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1

N O T E  1 9  C O N T I N U E D F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S   |   C O N S O L I D AT E D  G R O U P

Contingent consideration is presented within other current liabilities and other non-current
liabilities. The contingent liability is measured at fair value through profit and loss. Net
change in fair value for the year ended 2021 was $2,594 thousand (2020: $848 thousand)
and presented in the consolidated statement of profit or loss as net change in fair value of
financial instruments. The earnout is measured according to level 3 in the hierarchy.

The main level 3 inputs used in assessing the fair value of the earnout is forecast of
probability of cash outflow and discount rate. The discount rates applied range between
4.5% and 12.8%, whereas the probability of cash outflows varies from 75% to 100%.

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity of the fair value of the earnout based on a 25% increase or decrease
of the probability of cash outflow or discount rate is as follows:

USD in thousands 25% increase 25% decrease
Change in probability of cash outflow 3,992   (15,301)
Change in discount rate   (575)   597

Restated
USD in thousands 2021 2020
Trade payables 5,359   1,817
Other current liabilities:
Contingent consideration (note 4) 40,983   12,162
Deferred consideration (note 4) 1,757   -
Clever options (note 4) 1,299   -
Provision for social security tax share based-payment (note 17) 7,080   21,065
Other current payables 7,435   1,884
Total trade payables other current liabilities 63,913   36,928

Other current liabilities:
Contingent consideration (note 4) 24,998   15,182
Deferred consideration (note 4) 15,323   -
Other non-current liabilities 244   265
Total other non-current liabilities 40,565   15,447

Description

76G R O U P  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1

N O T E  1 9  C O N T I N U E D F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S   |   C O N S O L I D AT E D  G R O U P

The carrying value of all the financial assets at amortized cost approximates their fair value.

Financial instruments

Restated
USD in thousands 2021 2020
Financial instruments measured at amortized cost:
Trade receivables   11,764   3,157
Cash and cash equivalents   107,765   256,120
Other current assets   5,304   3,247
Trade payable   (5,359)   (1,817)
Other non-current liabilities (see note 19)   (7,587)   (265)
Other current liabilities (see note 19)   (25,551)   (22,949)
Net financial instruments measured at amortized cost 86,336   237,493
Financial instruments measured at amortized cost:
Other non-current liabilities (see note 19)   (24,998)   (15,182)
Other current liabilities (see note 19)   (40,983)   (12,162)
Net financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss   (65,981)   (27,344)
Total net financial instruments 20,355   210,149

77G R O U P  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1

NOTE 20
F I N A N C I A L  R I S K  M A N A G E M E N T

The most significant financial risks which affect the Group are credit risk,
liquidity risk and market risk related to foreign exchange rate risk, described
further below. Management performs continuous evaluations of these risks
and related processes established to manage them within the Group.

Market Risk

Market Risk - Foreign exchange
The Group presents its financial statements in USD. The Group operates in Denmark,
Estonia, Finland, France, Norway, Spain, United Kingdom and the United States and
have costs in local currencies while a major part of the Group’s revenues are in USD.